
ECON 3080-100 

Intermediate Macroeconomic Theory, Summer Term A, 2013 

 

Instructor:  Joseph Vavrus  

Email:   joseph.vavrus@colorado.edu (preferred contact method) 

Office:   ECON 12a (Basement of the Economics building) 

Office Hours:  Tues, Wed, Thurs 1:00-2:15 p.m. and by appointment. 

Lecture:  MTWThF: 2:30-4:05, June 3-July 5, ECON 119 

Website:  https://learn.colorado.edu/ 

 

Course Overview 

Macroeconomics is the study of the aggregate (macro) economy. The course is roughly divided into two parts. First, we 

will learn tools to analyze long-run patterns of economic growth, labor markets, and price changes. Next, we will deal 

with the short-run and discuss monetary policy, fiscal policy, and how they relate to current economic issues. 

   

In general, we will be using many simple equations to

s, from them you will have a 

stronger understanding of the mechanisms and chains of causality that underlie these issues.   

 

Prerequisites 

1. ECON 1000 or ECON 2020 or equivalent from another institution 

2. ECON 1078 and 1088, or MATH 1300, or MATH 1310, or MATH 1081, or MATH 1080, 1090 and 1100, or APPM 

1350, or equivalent from another institution 

 

The toy models we will be using require basic calculus and algebra. The math is not highly advanced, but it is a consistent 

part of the course. If you have any concerns about your mathematic/economic preparation for this course, please come 

talk with me ASAP and we can discuss whether this class 



http://economistsview.typepad.com/.  Along with his own writings, Professor Thoma links to many blog posts and 

articles on debates both about macroeconomics and how macroeconomics should be practiced. 

 

Grading Policies 

 

Your final grade will be weighted as follows: 

Midterm 1 20% Thursday, June 14th 

Midterm 2 20% Wednesday, June 26th 

Midterm 3 20% Friday, July 5th 

Homework 15% Due dates in lecture schedule 

Participation/Attendance 10% 

Project 15% Due July 3 at 5pm. 

 
A  92.00-100.00  C  72.00-77.99  
A-  90.00-91.99  C-  70.00-71.99  
B+  88.00-89.99  D+  68.00-69.99  
B  82.00-87.99  D  62.00-67.99  
B-  80.00-81.99  D-  60.00-61.99  
C+  78.00-79.99  F  <59.99  
 

Midterms: 

Together these count for the bulk of your grade. I will not give makeup exams or early exams. If you have a 

documented emergency 



Wednesday, June 5 Production and Modeling Jones 4 

Thursday, June 6 Production and Modeling Jones 4 

Friday, June 7 Solow Model Jones 5, PS1 due 

Week 2 

Monday, June 10 Solow Model Jones 5 

Tuesday, June 11 Romer Model Jones 6 

Wednesday, June 12 Romer Model Jones 6, PS2 due 

Thursday, June 13 Midterm 1 (Growth and production) 

Friday, June 14 Labor markets Jones 7 

Week 3 

Monday, June 17 Inflation Jones 8, Project check-in 

Tuesday, June 18 Short-run Jones 9 

Wednesday, June 19 IS Curve Jones 12  

Thursday, June 20 Phillips Curve/Monetary policy Jones 13, PS3 due 

Friday, June 21 Phillips Curve/Monetary policy Jones 13 

Week 4 

Monday, June 24 AS-AD Model Jones 14 

Tuesday, June 25 AS-AD Model Jones 14, PS4 due 

Wednesday, June 26 Midterm 2 (Policy tools) 
 

Thursday, June 27 Government Jones 17 

Friday, June 28 The Great Recession Jones 10 & 14 

Week 5 

Monday, July 1 The Great Recession Jones 10 & 14 

Tuesday, July 2 Open Economy Macro Jones 19 

Wednesday, July 3 Open Economy Macro Jones 19, Final projects due 

Thursday, July 4 No class (4th of July) 

Friday, July 5 Midterm 3 (Applications) 
 

 



 

Problem Sets: 

There will be four problem sets assigned over the term.  These will include questions similar in style and difficulty as 

what will be on the three tests. You may work in groups, but I want a separate assignment turned in by every student. 

On the date they are due, you must turn them in at the beginning of class. I do not accept late problem sets. 

 

Policy Project: 

For this project I want you to think outside the text. First, find a newspaper article or blog post in the last couple of years 

(the more recent the better) on an economic policy issue that interests you. See the readings list for ideas of where to 

look.  Next, I want you to choose an important economic thinker and relate his or her ideas to the economic policy issue. 

This should be about 2-5 pages single spaced. I included �,���]�o���Œ�}�v���Œ�[�•�� �t�}�Œ�o���o�Ç��Philosophers as an optional text to help 
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